

Nos. 20-1655 (L), 20-1671

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Petitioner,
and
PK VENTURES I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Petitioner,
v.
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Order of
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(168 FERC ¶ 61,185; 171 FERC ¶ 61,046)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY,
OREGON, VERMONT; AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S PETITION
TO VACATE AND REMAND THE COMMISSION'S ORDER

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General of Washington
CINDY CHANG
KELLY T. WOOD
Assistant Attorneys General
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104-3188
(206) 326-5491

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	2
III.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Commission’s Waiver Finding Undermines States’ Authority to Regulate Water Quality Within their Borders.....	3
	B. <i>Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> Is a Narrow, Fact-Specific Decision that Is Not Applicable to this Case.....	5
	C. The Clean Water Act Permits Withdrawal and Resubmission of Section 401 Certification Applications Without Waiving State Authority.....	10
	D. Withdrawal and Resubmission of Section 401 Certification Applications Without Waiving State Authority Is Effective and Efficient.....	13
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Ala. Rivers All. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>California v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	2
<i>City of Fredericksburg, Va. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 876 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5–10, 12
<i>Keating v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	2, 4, 5
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Environmental Conservation v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d. Cir. 2018).....	6, 12, 13
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1, 4, 5, 10, 11

33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–47.....	14

Other Authorities

91 Cong. Rec. H.9264-65 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1969)	11
<i>Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification: A Water Quality Protection Tool For States and Tribes, Environ. Protection Agency, Office of Wetlands, Oceans, and Watersheds (April 2010 Interim)</i>	14
H.R. REP. 91-127 (1969).....	11
H.R. REP. 92-911 (1972).....	11
Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972).....	11
Pub. L. No. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91 (1970).....	11
<i>Water Quality Certifications for Existing Hydropower Dams, Washington State Dep’t. of Ecology Publication No. 04-10-022 (March 2005).....</i>	15
